

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2823 OF 2025

Dasaru Simadri Reddy

...Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4296 OF 2025**

Mr. Aniesh Jadhav a/w Adv. Amisha Lolusare & Mr. Mohammad Shah, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. V. N. Sagare, APP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Vijayprakash Yadav, Advocate for Intervener.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 09.12.2025.

P.C. :

1. At the request of learned APP, list on 22.12.2025.
2. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]